

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST ASSOCIATION PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1967

1063 CHAP. 87

Sec. 1. Corporators; name; may hold real and personal property. Stephen C. Tuck and Daniel Waterhouse of Fayette, Jacob Randall and Francis W. Billington of East Livermore, John W. Eaton, Orrin Haskell, Stephen Allen of Livermore Falls, John Allen, Jeremiah Ellsworth and David C. Morrill of Farmington, Jesse Bishop of Wayne, Elias H. Brown, Cyrus Parker and Moses Stone of Jay, their associates and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the East Livermore Campmeeting Association, with power to take by gift or purchase, and to hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding five thousand dollars and with all other powers usually vested in similar corporations.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 87

AN ACT to Clarify the Purposes of Northeast District of the Unitarian Universalist Association.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Additional powers of corporation. Northeast District of the Unitarian Universalist Association, that corporation existing as a consolidated corporation pursuant to chapter 104 and chapter 105 of the private and special laws of 1965, shall have the following additional powers:

I. Consolidated trust fund. This corporation is authorized to establish a consolidated trust fund into which may be merged, upon the direction of its board of trustees, any of its own funds, any property now held by the corporation as donee in trust and any of the separate funds entrusted to it by Unitarian and Universalist Churches or organizations or institutions connected with the Unitarian Universalist denomination for management and investment, and any such property and funds of such classifications which may come to it in the future, the income of which is to be used in furtherance of the purposes of the corporation or the purposes of any particular such church, organization or institution, provided under the provisions of any instrument establishing a separate trust fund, the corporation has a discretion as to the investment of the fund, or such a merger is expressly permitted by the instrument establishing the fund or is not forbidden by such instrument, and further provided that any fund held by the corporation for the furtherance of the purposes of any particular church, organization or institution shall not be merged in the consolidated fund until the lapse of at least 60 days from the time notice is given to such church, organization or institution of the intent to merge the fund on or after a certain date, and such church, organization or institution has not before that date notified the treasurer of the corporation that the fund is not to be so merged.

The corporation is authorized to place in the consolidated trust fund all the money and securities now held by it as trustee of any particular fund so merged. It shall have the same right to sell, convert, exchange, transfer or otherwise change or dispose of the assets of the consolidated trust as it now has with regard to the property constituting each separate fund so merged. Each separate fund so merged shall have at all times a proportionate undivided interest in the consolidated fund. The corporation shall clearly designate upon its records each fund so merged and the extent of that interest. The income of

1064EXTENDING CHARTER OF R. AND T. RAILROAD CO.CHAP. 89PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1967

the consolidated fund, after deduction of the expenses of administering it, shall be paid to the institutions or persons entitled to receive the same in proportion to the interest of each separate fund in the consolidated fund.

Any church or organization or institution connected with the Unitarian Universalist denomination which holds a fund or funds in trust to further its purposes is authorized, upon consent of the trustees of the corporation, to transfer to the corporation any money or securities constituting such a fund or funds for management, and to authorize the same to be placed by said corporation in said consolidated fund, each such trust fund to be treated and administered in the same way as separate trust funds held by the corporation and merged in said consolidated fund.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 88

AN ACT Relating to Salaries of Board of Trustees of Brunswick Sewer District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1947, c. 77, § 6, amended. The next to the last sentence of section 6 of chapter 77 of the private and special laws of 1947 is amended to read as follows:

The compensation for each trustee except the chairman shall be \$100 \$300 per year and the compensation for the chairman shall be \$500.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 89

AN ACT Amending Incorporation of and Extending Charter of R. and T. Cement Railroad Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1959, c. 88, § 1, amended. The first sentence of section 1 of chapter 88 of the private and special laws of 1959 is amended to read as follows:

Alfred S. Black, G. B. Patterson Louis Bernstein and O. D. Emerson, Jr., their associates and successors, may form a corporation under the name of R. and T. Cement Railroad Company for the purpose of constructing, maintaining and operating a railroad, conveyor system and system of pipe lines for public use in the conveyance of property within the Counties of Knox and Waldo, but not for the conveyance of persons.

Sec. 2. Extension of powers. The charter of the R. and T. Cement Railroad Company, as granted by the private and special laws of 1959, chapter 88; and